Universiti Teknologi MARA

Centralized Homestay Booking System
For Bandar Laguna Merbok

Ahmad Mugqri Bin Ahmad Badri

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2020



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises to and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor Cik Anis Afiqah Binti Sharip who always
inspiring and given all her support entirely through this research journey. Her guidance
and encouragement are among the one that led to the successfulness of this research
where it was completely delivered as it supposed to.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Encik Ahmad Badri Bin Abu
Bakar as well as Puan Rohaya Binti AB Rahman for being my mother and also holds
the title as the research stakeholder for their tremendous support, either morally,
physically, and financially upon completing this research.

Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved friends for their willingness
to help me in completing this research. Therefore, highest appreciation also should be
given here are Ikram Syakir Bin Mohd Amin, Zul Faris Bin Mazlan, Mohamad Syukri
Bin Mohamad Suhaimi, Wan Muhammad Amin Bin Wan Nor Azmi, Ahmad Arsyam
Bin Hamsa, Mexwill Yong, Muhammad Al Azim Bin Mohamad Nizar, Muhammad
Ridhwani Bin Md Bukhari, Amir Syafiq Bin Mohd Rizuan, Muhammad Hasrul Bin
Sulaiman, and Muhammad Zulharith Bin Zainol. It was their willingness to help and
assists in this research that make this project came to an end.



ABSTRACT

Bandar Laguna Merbok is a township with residential and commercial units. For
anyone who likes to visit nearby area and wish to stay, there are homestay available
within the residential area. There are agents who manages the homestay within where
it involve manual procedure registering homestay and guest information. However, it
is tedious when it comes on high demand season such as during festive season.
Currently agents are using log book to record needed information to book any of the
homestay. Secondly, for guest to book and check availability of the homestay, they
need to give a call or message one of the agent asking for any availability to book at
the moment. From that, a system has been developed to tackle the issues faced by
agents who manages all of the homestay within and objectives of the project were
identified which are to gather and analyse the requirement from the agent and guest of
the homestay within Bandar Laguna Merbok, design a Centralized Homestay Booking
system based on the obtained requirements and develop a system for guests and the
agent where they may access, perform booking and manage the booking. As for the
methodology, waterfall approach had been used in this project. The system focused on
a web-based application in order to handle booking and manage all of the homestay
registered. Finding stated that it is believe a system is able to minimize the effort for
both agent and guest in terms of homestay reservation. The development phase prior
with the system development emphasized on the use cases identified during
requirement analysis phase where it includes all of the functional requirements within.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL

STUDENT DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Project Aim

Project Objectives
Project Scope

Project Significances
1.6.1 Stakeholder (Agent)
1.6.2 Guest

PAGE

it

il

v

X

xi

xii



1.7

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

Overview of Web-based System

Booking system

2.2.1
222

Manual Booking Process

Online Booking

Overview of Homestay Booking System

Related Work

24.1
242
243
2.4.4

Airbnb.com
Booking.com
CariCarihomestay.com

Comparison of Related Work

Development Approach

2.5.1
252
253
254

Waterfall
Modified Waterfall
Iterative

Prototyping

Discussion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Waterfall Methodology

3.1.1
3.1.2
3.13
3.14

Planning
Requirement Analysis
Design

Implementation

Software and Tools

Vi

11
11
12

13

14
14
20
24
29

30
30
32
33
34

36

37
40
41
43
45

46



	Centralized Homestay Booking System For Bandar Laguna Merbok
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Project Aim
	1.4  Project Objectives
	1.5 Project Scope
	1.6 Project Significances
	1.6.1 Stakeholder (Agent)
	1.6.2 Guest

	1.7 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of Web-based System
	2.2 Booking system
	2.2.1 Manual Booking Process
	2.2.2 Online Booking

	2.3 Overview of Homestay Booking System
	2.4 Related Work
	2.4.1 Airbnb.com
	2.4.2 Booking.com
	2.4.3 CariCarihomestay.com
	2.4.4 Comparison of Related Work

	2.5 Development Approach
	2.5.1 Waterfall
	2.5.2 Modified Waterfall
	2.5.3 Iterative
	2.5.4 Prototyping

	2.6 Discussion

	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Waterfall Methodology
	3.1.1 Planning
	3.1.2 Requirement Analysis
	3.1.3 Design
	3.1.4 Implementation

	3.2 Software and Tools
	3.3       Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND FINDINGS
	4.1 Planning
	4.1.1    Interview Question Preparation
	4.1.1.1 Interview Result

	4.1.2    Observation

	4.2 Requirement Analysis
	4.2.1     Analyze Gathered Requirement
	4.2.2     Requirement Modelling
	4.2.3     Requirement Documentation
	4.3 System Design
	4.3.1 Design the User Interface of Main function.
	4.3.1.1 Storyboard of The System Main Function.

	4.3.2 System Design
	4.3.3 Design Documentation

	4.4 Implementation
	4.4.1 Interface Development
	4.4.2 Data Repository
	4.4.2.1 Fully Functional System


	4.5 Summary


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 System Strength
	5.3 Limitation of the system
	5.4 Recommendation for Future Works
	5.5 Summary

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



