Universiti Teknologi MARA

Centralized Homestay Booking System For Bandar Laguna Merbok

Ahmad Muqri Bin Ahmad Badri

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons.)
Information Systems Engineering
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2020

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises to and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor Cik Anis Afiqah Binti Sharip who always inspiring and given all her support entirely through this research journey. Her guidance and encouragement are among the one that led to the successfulness of this research where it was completely delivered as it supposed to.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Encik Ahmad Badri Bin Abu Bakar as well as Puan Rohaya Binti AB Rahman for being my mother and also holds the title as the research stakeholder for their tremendous support, either morally, physically, and financially upon completing this research.

Lastly, I would like to express my gratitude to my beloved friends for their willingness to help me in completing this research. Therefore, highest appreciation also should be given here are Ikram Syakir Bin Mohd Amin, Zul Faris Bin Mazlan, Mohamad Syukri Bin Mohamad Suhaimi, Wan Muhammad Amin Bin Wan Nor Azmi, Ahmad Arsyam Bin Hamsa, Mexwill Yong, Muhammad Al Azim Bin Mohamad Nizar, Muhammad Ridhwani Bin Md Bukhari, Amir Syafiq Bin Mohd Rizuan, Muhammad Hasrul Bin Sulaiman, and Muhammad Zulharith Bin Zainol. It was their willingness to help and assists in this research that make this project came to an end.

ABSTRACT

Bandar Laguna Merbok is a township with residential and commercial units. For anyone who likes to visit nearby area and wish to stay, there are homestay available within the residential area. There are agents who manages the homestay within where it involve manual procedure registering homestay and guest information. However, it is tedious when it comes on high demand season such as during festive season. Currently agents are using log book to record needed information to book any of the homestay. Secondly, for guest to book and check availability of the homestay, they need to give a call or message one of the agent asking for any availability to book at the moment. From that, a system has been developed to tackle the issues faced by agents who manages all of the homestay within and objectives of the project were identified which are to gather and analyse the requirement from the agent and guest of the homestay within Bandar Laguna Merbok, design a Centralized Homestay Booking system based on the obtained requirements and develop a system for guests and the agent where they may access, perform booking and manage the booking. As for the methodology, waterfall approach had been used in this project. The system focused on a web-based application in order to handle booking and manage all of the homestay registered. Finding stated that it is believe a system is able to minimize the effort for both agent and guest in terms of homestay reservation. The development phase prior with the system development emphasized on the use cases identified during requirement analysis phase where it includes all of the functional requirements within.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CON	PAGE	
SUPE	i	
STUD	ii	
ACKN	OWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABST	iv	
TABL	E OF CONTENT	v
LIST (OF FIGURES	ix
LIST (OF TABLES	xi
LIST (xii	
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Project Aim	6
1.4	Project Objectives	6
1.5	Project Scope	6
1.6	Project Significances	7
	1.6.1 Stakeholder (Agent)	7
	1.6.2 Guest	7

СНАР	TER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Overv	view of Web-based System	9
2.2	Booking system		11
	2.2.1	Manual Booking Process	11
	2.2.2	Online Booking	12
2.3	Overview of Homestay Booking System		
2.4	Related Work		14
	2.4.1	Airbnb.com	14
	2.4.2	Booking.com	20
	2.4.3	CariCarihomestay.com	24
	2.4.4	Comparison of Related Work	29
2.5	Development Approach		30
	2.5.1	Waterfall	30
	2.5.2	Modified Waterfall	32
	2.5.3	Iterative	33
	2.5.4	Prototyping	34
2.6	Discussion		36
СНАР	TER T	HREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Water	rfall Methodology	37
	3.1.1	Planning	40
	3.1.2	Requirement Analysis	41
	3.1.3	Design	43
	3.1.4	Implementation	45
3.2	Software and Tools		

8

1.7

Chapter Summary